
* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

7ß
DATE December 20, 2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 1235 DAVIS AVENUE SOIL STABILIZATION, HARDSCAPE SOLUTIONS OF IOWA, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 1235 Davis Avenue Soil Stabilization,
04-2009-017, in accordance with the contract approved between Hardscape Solutions of Iowa, Inc., Curtis Richey,
President, 3125 Munier Road, Suite D, Marion, IA 52302, under Roll Call No. 09-1711, of September 14, 2009, and
the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $137,917.80 is the total cost, of which $131,021.91 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $6,895.89 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on fie in
accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release sai
retainage if suit is not fied as above provided.

Moved by to adopt. "

F~.~ AVVAAiiiL.~B.H..

~ 11 (¥.
\'.~

FORM APPROVED:

Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

Allen McKinley .
Des Moines Finance Director

~Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Storm-4, City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects, STE057, Being:
"-~Various funding being:

. $88,350 in Federal funds from the United States Deparment of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS), Emergency Watershed Protection (EWP) Program Funds for 75% of constrction

contract costs, not to exceed $88,350, per Agreement No. 69-6114-9-49 approved by Council on June 8, 2009 under
Roll Call No. 09-1005.
· $29,673.54 in private contrbutions from the adjacent property owners, Trelen J. Wilson and Linda L. Bender, per
agreement approved by the City Council on February 23,2008 under Roll Call No. 09-280, and per amendent to the
agreement approved by the City Council on August 24,2009 under Roll Call No. 09-1534.
. $11,780 in Storm Water Utility funds from STE057.

. $8,114.26 in Jumpstart State 3 funding.

69-6114-9-49

04-2009-017



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Num'7r ~

DATE December 20,2010

COUNCIL ACTION YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

COWNIE CERTIFICATE

COLEMAN

GREISS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of

HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE

TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
first above written.

Mayor City Clerk

04-2009-017 2



ß

a:;:
UJ..i.

E

E

lš is
AVE :;

=-In

z
""..
a:;:au

E

LACONA AVE

::'"

BELL AVE

Il
ST BROA ST

AVE
:i :i I-

VIRGINIA
I- :; In

AVE ..
I- :: ::
In PlEASANTVIEW In '" DRa .. l- I- I-a: ..
M ii In ii In In
N ~
=- ~

:i
2? :i :i N

In l- I- I-
!: !: ~ ~ PARK

'" '" :: '" li~In In In In HUHE z""
N AVE ~

C LDER AVE

w E
..
!
-8
¡,

;:.. 5

1235 DA vis A VENUE
SOIL STABILIZATION

ACTIVITY ID 04-2009-017

_.1235_DAVIS_ LOC_MAP.DGN 7/23/2009 10:28:58 AM_______________________________________,



7 Pi

PROJECT SUMMARY
1235 Davis Avenue Soil Stabilization

Activity in 04-2009-017

On September 14,2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1711, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Hardscape Solutions ofIowa, Inc., in the amount of$137,519.35 to stabilize the soil at
1235 Davis Avenue.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change

Order No. Description
Initiated

By Amount

1 Engineering $398.45

Adjust contract item amounts to as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Final Contract Amount

$137,519.35

$398.45

0.29%

$137.917.80 J

Tuesday, June 22, 2010 Page I of I



CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION
CITY OF DES MOINES

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

717

December 20,2010

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 1235 Davis Avenue Soil Stabilization,
Hardscape Solutions of Iowa, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $137,917.80 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Storm-4, City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects, STE057, Being:
Various funding being:
. $88,350 in Federal funds from the United States Department of Agrculture (USDA), Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS), Emergency Watershed Protection (EWP) Program Funds for 75% of construction
contract costs, not to exceed $88,350, per Agreement No. 69-6114-9-49 approved by Council on June 8, 2009
under Roll Call No. 09-1005.
. $29,673.54 in private contributions from the adjacent property owners, Trelen J. Wilson and Linda L. Bender,

per agreement approved by the City Council on February 23, 2008 under Roll Call No. 09-280, and per amendent
to the agreement approved by the City Council on August 24,2009 under Roll Call No. 09-1534.
. $11,780 in Storm Water Utility funds from STE057.

. $8,114.26 in Jumpstart State 3 funding.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On September 14, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-1711, the City Council awarded a contract to Hardscape Solutions
ofIowa, Inc., Curtis Richey, President, 3125 Munier Road, Suite D, Marion, IA 52302 for the construction of the
following improvement:

1235 Davis Avenue Soil Stabilization, 04-2009-017

The improvement includes constrction of a mechanically stabilized earth wall and drainage way improvements,
together with the necessary appurtenances and restoration; in accordance with the contract documents including
Plan File Nos. 507 - 127/134 at 1235 Davis Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said 1235 Davis Avenue Soil Stabilization, Activity ID 04-2009-017, has
been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work
be accepted. The work commenced on October 8, 2009, and was completed on December 9,2010.

1

Engineering' T 515.283.4920' F 515.283.4112' www.dmgov.org City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines' Iowa' 50309-1891



7 ß

I further certify that $137,917.80 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $131,021.91 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $6,895.89 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
fie in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Constrction Completed.

l:~~~?
Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering. T 515.283.4920 . F 515.283.4112 . www.dmgov.org City Hall' 400 Robert D. Ray Drive' Des Moines' Iowa .50309-1891



D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
 
O
F
 
E
N
G
I
N
E
R
I
G

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 D

E
S

 M
O

IN
E

S
, I

A
.

E
ST

IM
A

T
E

 O
F 

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 C
O

M
PL

E
T

E
D

FO
R

 W
O

R
K

 D
O

N
E

 F
R

O
M

 9
/2

21
10

 T
O

 1
2/

71
0

P
A

R
T

IA
L 

P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
 N

O
.4

 (
F

IN
A

L)

A
C

T
IV

IT
Y

 il
: 0

4-
20

09
-0

17

D
A

T
E

: 1
2/

71
0

P
R

O
JE

C
T

: 1
23

5 
nA

 v
is

 A
V

E
. S

O
IL

 S
T

 A
B

IL
IZ

A
 T

IO
N

C
O

N
T

R
A

C
T

O
R

: H
A

S
C

A
P

E
 S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

 O
F

 L
O

W
 A

PA
R

T
IA

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N

O
. 4

 (
FI

N
A

L
)

U
N

IT
S

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

L
I
N
 
N
O
.

D
E

SC
R

IP
T

IO
N

U
N

IT
E

ST
IM

A
T

E
D

A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
T

O
 D

A
T

E
U

N
T

 P
R

IC
E

T
O

T
A

L
 A

M
O

U
N

T
1

C
O
M
B
I
N
D
 
C
L
E
A
R
G
 
&
 
G
R
U
B
B
I
N
G

L
S

1
1

1.
00

0
$3

,6
50

.0
0

$3
,6

50
.0

0
2

ST
R

IP
PI

N
G

. S
A

L
V

A
G

IN
G

 &
 S

PR
E

A
D

 T
O

PS
O

IL
C

Y
26

5
26

5
26

5.
00

0
$8

.5
0

$2
,2

52
.5

0
3

C
L

A
SS

 1
0 

E
X

C
A

V
A

T
IO

N
. C

Y
38

5
38

5
38

5.
00

0
$1

3.
88

$5
,3

43
.8

0
4

C
O

R
E

 O
U

T
 E

X
C

A
V

A
T

IO
N

C
Y

50
50

50
.0

00
$2

5.
00

$1
,2

50
.0

0
5

D
IT

C
H

 R
E

S
H

A
IN

G
'L

F
22

5
22

5
23

0.
00

0
$7

.0
0

$1
,6

10
.0

0
6

T
R

E
E

 R
E

M
O

V
A

L
L

S
1

1
1.

00
0

$2
,2

00
.0

0
$2

,2
00

.0
0

7
SU

B
 

D
R

A
IN

. 4
" 

D
IA

.
L

F
11

4
11

4
95

.0
00

$1
8.

75
$1

,7
81

.2
5

8
SU

B
 

D
R

A
IN

. 6
" 

D
IA

.
L

F
82

82
80

.0
00

$2
4.

20
$1

,9
36

.0
0

9
C

M
P

 A
P

R
O

N
 1

2"
E

A
C

H
1

1
1.

00
0

$4
50

.0
0

$4
50

.0
0

10
N

Y
LO

P
LA

S
T

 D
R

A
IN

 B
A

S
IN

E
A

C
H

1
1

1.
00

0
$2

,7
00

.0
0

$2
,7

00
.0

0
11

6"
 R

O
D

E
N

T
 G

U
A

R
D

E
A

C
H

1
1

1.
00

0
$4

0.
00

$4
0.

00
12

L
IM

E
 S

L
O

PE
 S

T
A

B
IL

IZ
A

T
IO

N
L

S
1

1
1.

00
0

$2
5,

00
0.

00
$2

5,
00

0.
00

13
M

SE
 R

E
T

A
IN

IN
G

 W
A

L
L

SF
1,

88
7

1,
88

7
1,

88
7.

00
0

$2
4.

35
$4

5,
94

8.
45

14
R
E
T
A
I
I
N
G
 
W
A
L
L
 
F
E
N
C
E

L
F

10
6

10
6

10
6.

00
0

$2
0.

00
$2

,1
20

.0
0

15
T

R
E

E
 P

R
O

T
E

C
T

IO
N

L
F

15
0

15
0

0.
00

0
$3

.5
0

$0
.0

0
16

SC
O

U
R

 S
T

O
P 

T
R

A
N

SI
T

IO
N

 M
A

T
SF

16
16

16
.0

00
$2

2.
00

$3
52

.0
0

17
T
U
R
 
R
E
I
N
O
R
C
E
M
E
N
T
 
M
A
T

SF
50

7
50

7
50

7.
00

0
$1

.1
0

$5
57

.7
0

18
ST

R
A

W
 E

R
O

SI
O

N
 C

O
N

T
R

O
L

 B
L

A
N

K
E

T
SY

45
0

45
0

45
0.

00
0

$2
.3

0
$1

,0
35

.0
0

19
R

IP
 R

A
P,

 C
L

A
SS

 D
 R

E
V

E
T

M
E

N
T

T
O

N
84

84
86

.4
50

$5
8.

00
$5

,0
14

.1
0

20
C

O
N

V
E

N
T

IO
N

A
L

 S
E

E
D

IN
G

 &
 F

E
R

T
IL

IZ
IN

G
A

C
0.

25
0.

25
0.

39
0

$4
,0

00
.0

0
$1

,5
60

.0
0

21
SI

L
T

 F
E

N
C

E
L

F
19

2
19

2
38

9.
00

0
$3

.0
0

$1
,1

67
.0

0
22

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 S

U
R

V
E

Y
L

S
1

1
1.

00
0

$2
,7

50
.0

0
$2

,7
50

.0
0

23
M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

L
S

1
1

1.
00

0
$2

8,
50

0.
00

$2
8,

50
0.

00
 .

24
P
R
O
J
E
C
T
 
S
I
G
N

E
A

C
H

1
1

1.
00

0
$7

00
.0

0
$7

00
.0

0

C
O

 1
A

D
JU

ST
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 I

T
E

M
 A

M
O

U
N

T
S 

T
O

 A
S-

B
U

IL
T

 Q
U

A
N

T
IT

IE
S

T
O

T
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
 A

M
O

U
N

T
 P

L
U

S 
C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
$1

37
,9

17
.8

0

..
~ ~

Pa
ge

 1
0f

2



PR
O

J.
E

C
T

: 1
23

5 
D

A
V

IS
 A

V
E

. S
O

IL
 S

T
 A

B
IL

IZ
A

 T
IO

N
C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
: H

A
R

D
SC

A
PE

 S
O

L
U

T
IO

N
S 

O
F 

IO
W

A
P

A
R

T
IA

 P
A

Y
M

N
T

 N
O

.4
 (

F
IN

A
L)

U
N

IT
S

L
I
N
 
N
O
.
1
 
D
E
S
C
R
I
T
I
O
N

PA
R

T
IA

 
PA

Y
M

N
T

 
N

O
. 

1 

PA
R

T
IA

 P
A

Y
M

N
T

 N
O

.2
PA

R
T

IA
 

PA
Y

M
N

T
 

N
O
.
 
3

T
H

IS
 P

A
R

T
IA

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
T

O
T

A
L

 P
 A

R
T

IA
L

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
S

B
A

L
A

N
C

E

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

U
N
I
T
 
I
 
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
D
 
¡
A
U
T
H
O
R
I
Z
E
D
I
 
T
O
D
A
T
E
 
I
 
U
N
T
 

P
R

IC
E

 I 
T

O
T

A
LA

M
O

U
N

T
$5

7,
46

6.
92

$6
8,

65
7.

07
$4

,8
97

.9
2

$ü
$1

31
,0

21
.9

1
$6

,8
95

.8
9

PR
E

PA
R

D
 

B
Y

:

P
er

ce
nt

 C
om

ol
et

e 
10

0%

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

P
ag

e 
2 

of
 2

T
O

T
A

L
R

E
T

A
IN

A
G

E
T

O
T

A
L

 L
E

SS
 R

E
T

A
IA

G
E

L
E

SS
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S 

PA
Y

M
N

T
A
M
O
U
N
T
 
D
U
E

P
A
R
T
I
A
 
P
A
Y
M
N
T
 

N
O

. 4
 (

FI
N

A
L

)

$1
37

,9
17

.8
0

$6
,8

95
.8

9
$1

31
,0

21
.9

1
$1

31
,0

21
.9

1
$0

.0
0

.. 
.. -.~ t=


